

**Case No. 12-0661**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,  
Appellant,

v.

AMERISURE INSURANCE CO.,  
Appellee.

---

On certified questions from the U.S. Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, TEXAS APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS HOTEL & LODGING  
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE  
FUND, INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS,  
TEXAS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION ADVOCATES, TEXAS  
ORGANIZATION OF RURAL & COMMUNITY HOSPITALS, TEXAS  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, AND  
TEXAS BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, EWING CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.**

---

Brendan K. McBride  
State Bar No. 24008900  
MCBRIDE LAW FIRM  
Of Counsel to GRAVELY & PEARSON,  
LLP  
425 Soledad, Suite 600  
San Antonio, Texas 78205

Marc E. Gravely  
State Bar No. 00787582  
Matthew R. Pearson  
State Bar No. 0078817  
William J. Chriss  
State Bar No. 04222100  
GRAVELY & PEARSON, LLP  
425 Soledad, Suite 600  
San Antonio, Texas 78205

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interests Of Amici Curiae .....	1
Issues .....	8
Argument.....	11
I. THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION MUST BE HARMONIZED WITH THE REST OF THE POLICY .....	11
A. The “Business Risk” Exclusions Themselves Belie Amerisure’s Argument	13
1. The subcontractor exception .....	15
2. The “products-completed operations hazard” exception .....	17
B. Amerisure’s Argument Conflicts With This Court’s Opinions In <i>Lamar Homes</i> and <i>Grimes</i> . .....	18
C. The Policy Can Be Harmonized By Reading the Exceptions to the Business Risk Exclusions As Exceptions to The Contractual Liability Exclusion As Well. ....	21
II. LIABILITY FOR FAULTY WORKMANSHIP EXISTS EVEN ABSENT ASSUMPTION OF THAT DUTY BY CONTRACT. ....	24
Certificate of Service.....	28
Certificate of Compliance .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Barnett v. Coppell North Texas Court, Ltd.</i> , 123 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2003, pet. denied).....	24
<i>Coker v. Coker</i> , 650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983).....	12
<i>Continental Dredging, Inc. v. De-Kaizerred, Inc.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2003, pet. denied).....	24
<i>Gilbert Tex. Const., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Grimes Const., Inc. v. Great Am. Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 248 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2008) ...	11, 21, 25
<i>Guaranty Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Azrock Indus.</i> , 211 F.3d 239 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Gym-N-1 Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider</i> , 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007) .....	21
<i>Italian Cowboy Partners, Ltd. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 341 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. 2011).....	21
<i>Lamar Homes v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Lennar Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2006, pet. denied) .....	12
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Lindsey</i> , 997 S.W.2d 153 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995).....	11
<i>Progressive County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sink</i> , 107 S.W.3d 547, 551 (Tex. 2003) .....	11
<i>Puckett v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 678 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. 1984).....	12
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Beaston</i> , 907 S.W.2d 430 (Tex. 1995).....	12
<i>Toops v. Gulf Coast Marine, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 483 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Venture Encoding Service, Inc. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. App. — Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied) .....	12
<i>White Budd Van Ness Partnership v. Major-Gladys Drive Joint Venture</i> , 798 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. App. – Beaumont 1990, writ dism’d) <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 861 (1991).....	24

**Statutes**

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.151 ..... 4  
TEX. INS. CODE §554.002..... 12
